

hearing  
set  
12-5-2017  
1:00 p.m.



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF CLEVELAND COUNTY  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA

STATE OF OKLAHOMA, ex rel.,  
MIKE HUNTER,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA,  
  
Plaintiff,

vs.

- (1) PURDUE PHARMA L.P.;
  - (2) PURDUE PHARMA, INC.;
  - (3) THE PURDUE FREDERICK COMPANY;
  - (4) TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS  
USA, INC.;
  - (5) CEPHALON, INC.;
  - (6) JOHNSON & JOHNSON;
  - (7) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
  - (8) ORTHO-McNEIL-JANSSEN  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., n/k/a  
JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
  - (9) JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICA, INC.,  
n/k/a JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS,  
INC.;
  - (10) ALLERGAN, PLC, f/k/a ACTAVIS PLC,  
f/k/a ACTAVIS, INC., f/k/a WATSON  
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
  - (11) WATSON LABORATORIES, INC.;
  - (12) ACTAVIS LLC; and
  - (13) ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC.,  
f/k/a WATSON PHARMA, INC.,
- Defendants.

STATE OF OKLAHOMA } S.S.  
CLEVELAND COUNTY }

FILED

NOV 21 2017

In the office of the  
Court Clerk MARILYN WILLIAMS

Case No. CJ-2017-816

Honorable Thad Balkman

---

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION OF DEFENDANTS CEPHALON, INC., TEVA  
PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC., WATSON LABORATORIES, INC., ACTAVIS LLC,  
AND ACTAVIS PHARMA, INC. f/k/a WATSON PHARMA INC. TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF'S PETITION FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM, OR,  
ALTERNATIVELY, FOR A MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT REQUIRING THE  
STATE TO PLEAD THE DETAILS OF ANY ALLEGED FRAUD**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. THE STATE’S PETITION IMPROPERLY GROUPS CEPHALON AND TEVA USA IN WITH ALL DEFENDANTS.....	3
II. THE STATE HAS NOT PLED ANY MISREPRESENTATION OR OMISSION MADE IN OKLAHOMA BY EITHER TEVA DEFENDANT.....	4
III. THE STATE HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE CAUSATION AS TO THE TEVA DEFENDANTS.....	7
IV. THE STATE HAS FAILED TO ALLEGE ANY INJURY CAUSED BY THE TEVA DEFENDANTS.....	8
V. THE PETITION FAILS TO ALLEGE ANY MISCONDUCT BY TEVA USA OR THE ACQUIRED ACTAVIS ENTITIES.....	9
VI. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Cen. Reg'l Employees Ben. Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
CIV. A. No. 09-3418 MLC, 2009 WL 3245485 (D.N.J. Oct. 7, 2009).....1, 6

*Cen. Reg'l Employees Ben. Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
No. 09-3418 MLC, 2010 WL 1257790 (D.N.J. Mar. 29, 2010).....1, 9

*Choate v. Lawyers Title Ins. Corp.*,  
2016 OK CIV APP 60, 385 P.3d 670 (2015).....5

*City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
No. 14 C 4361, 2015 WL 2208423 (N.D. Ill. May 8, 2015) .....5

*Estrada v. Kriz*,  
345 P.3d 403 (Okla. 2015).....3

*Gay v. Akin*,  
1988 OK 150, 766 P.2d 985 (1988).....3, 6, 7

*Gens v. Casady Sch.*,  
177 P.3d 565 (Okla. 2008).....8

*Gianfillippo v. Northland Cas. Co.*,  
861 P.2d 308 (Okla. 1993).....7

*Indiana/Kentucky/Ohio/Reg'l Council of Carpenters Welfare Fund v. Cephalon, Inc.*,  
CIV.A. No. 13-7167, 2014 WL 2115498 (E.D. Pa. May 21, 2014).....1

*Ironworkers Local Union No. 68 v. AstraZeneca Pharm. LP*,  
634 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2011) .....9

*McKee v. Moore*,  
1982 OK 71, 648 P.2d 21 (1982).....7

*Natowitz v. Mehlman*,  
542 F. Supp. 674 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....6

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
No. 2:06-cv-5774, 2009 WL 2043604 (D.N.J. July 10, 2009) .....6

*In re Schering-Plough Corp. Intron/Temodar Consumer Class Action*,  
No. 2:06-cv-5774, 2010 WL 2346624 (D.N.J. June 9, 2010).....9

<i>Sisemore v. Dolgencorp, LLC</i> , 212 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Okla. 2016).....	8
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> , 32 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 620 Fed. App'x 82 (3rd Cir. 2015) .....	1, 9
<i>United States v. Caronia</i> , 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>Walls v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 200 OK 66, 11 P.3d 626 (Okla. 2000) .....	8
<i>State ex rel. Wright v. Okla. Corp. Comm'n</i> , 2007 OK 73, 170 P.3d 1024 (2007).....	4
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Okla. Admin. Code § 435:10-7-11 .....	2, 8
